

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc

850 224-7798 Fax 850 224-5073

Marshall M. Criser III Regulatory Vice President

Suite 400 150 South Monroe Street Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1556

October 25, 1999

Mrs. Blanca Bayo Director, Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re: Docket 991320-TP Interconnection Agreement between BellSouth Telecommunications, (closed 9/99)

Inc. and Light Networks, Inc.

Dear Ms. Bayo:

On September 2, 1999, an interconnection agreement was filed between BellSouth Telecommunication, Inc. and Light Networks, Inc. Page 1 of the agreement was inadvertently omitted. Attached is the missing page, which should be inserted behind the page entitled, "Attachment to Transmittal Letter" and in front of the Page 2 of the agreement.

If you have any questions, please call on 222-1206.

Very truly yours,

WAW OTH

Regulatory Vice President

shall M. Criser III

DOCUMENT SUMPER-DATE 13 | 3 | OCT 25 8 FORD RETOUCHURE PORTING

## **AGREEMENT**

This Agreement, which shall become effective as of the 23 day of 1999, is entered into by and between Light Networks, Inc., ("Light Networks") a Delware corporation on behalf of itself, and BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc., ("BellSouth"), a Georgia corporation, having an office at 675 W. Peachtree Street, Atlanta, Georgia, 30375, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns.

WHEREAS, the Telecommunications Act of 1996 (the "Act") was signed into law on February 8, 1996; and

WHEREAS, section 252(i) of the Act requires BellSouth to make available any interconnection, service, or network element provided under an agreement approved by the appropriate state regulatory body to any other requesting telecommunications carrier upon the same terms and conditions as those provided in the agreement in its entirety; and

WHEREAS, Light Networks has requested that BellSouth make available the interconnection agreement in its entirety executed between BellSouth and eospire Communications, Inc. dated July 25, 1996 for the state(s) of Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Louisiana, Mississippi, South Carolina and Tennessee.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants of this Agreement, Light Networks and BellSouth hereby agree as follows:

1. Light Networks and BellSouth shall adopt in its entirety the espire Communications, Inc. (formerly known as American Communications, Services, Inc.) Interconnection Agreement dated July 25, 1996 and any and all amendments to said agreement executed and approved by the appropriate state regulatory commission as of the date of the execution of this Agreement. The espire Communications, Inc. Interconnection Agreement and all amendments are attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference. The adoption of this agreement with amendment(s) consists of the following:

ITEM	NO.
	PAGES
Adoption Papers	3
Exhibit 1	1
Interconnection Agreement	104
Amendment dated 4/20/98	12

ORIGINA 4/27/99